June ..... 6.8 6.2 6.2 4,790,900
July..... 6.0 5.35 5.4 2,378,500
August ..... 5.95 5.35 5.75 6,112,000
September ..... 7.9 5.8 7.25 15,939,000
October (through to 20 October 2004) ..... 7.25 6.85 6.85 1,817,300

Source: Bloomberg

Dividends
To date, the Issuer has not declared any dividends on the Shares.

45

Capitalisation and Indebtedness

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Issuer
As at 30 June 2004, the authorised share capital of the Issuer was HK$70,000,000 divided into
700,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 par value each and its issued share capital was
HK$50,160,850 consisting of 501,608,500 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 par value each.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at
30 June 2004 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As at 30 June 2004

Actual Adjusted

(in HK$

million)

(in HK$

million)

Short-term borrowings
Secured..... 163.1 163.1
Total short-term borrowings..... 163.1 163.1

Long-term borrowings
The Bonds to be issued ..... — 312
Total long-term borrowings..... — 312

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 50.2 50.2
Reserves..... 996.3 996.3
Retained profits ..... 277.5 277.5
Shareholders’ funds ..... 1,324.0 1,324.0

Minority interests ..... 6.0 6.0
Total capitalisation1..... 1,330.0 1,642.0
TOTAL SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS AND CAPITALISATION ..... 1,493.1 1,805.1

Note:

1 Total capitalisation represents the sum of long-term borrowings, minority interests and shareholders’ funds.

Assuming full conversion of the Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$9.585 per share, the
Bonds will be convertible into approximately 32,551,000 shares at a par value of HK$0.10 each.

There has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Issuer since 30 June 2004.

46

A1c.39 &
37.29(4)
A1c.23(1)

Description of the Group

INTRODUCTION
The Issuer is one of the leading outdoor advertising companies in China with a strong focus on
bus shelter advertising. The Issuer’s network of bus shelter advertising space, known as the “Feng